Case No. 23-3216

### UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency

Respondents

Petition for Review of a Final Agency Action of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

### MOTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY FOR A STAY PENDING REVIEW

Daniel Cameron Attorney General Victor B. Maddox Deputy Attorney General Matthew F. Kuhn Solicitor General Christopher L. Thacker Assistant Deputy Attorney General Harrison Gray Kilgore Michael R. Wajda Assistant Solicitors General Marc Manley Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Kentucky Attorney General 700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 (502) 696-5300 Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov Michael.Wajda@ky.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND
I. Statutory and regulatory background2
II. Kentucky's ozone interstate transport SIPs
A. Kentucky's SIP for the 2008 ozone NAAQS3
B. Kentucky's SIP for the 2015 ozone NAAQS
C. EPA Region 4's determinations regarding Kentucky's SIP 6
D. EPA rushes to impose a FIP8
E. EPA's final disapproval of Kentucky's SIP9
ARGUMENT9
I. Kentucky is likely to prevail on the merits
A. EPA failed to follow the CAA
B. EPA's bait-and-switch is arbitrary and capricious
II. Kentucky is suffering irreparable harm
III. The remaining factors favor a stay
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ADDENDUM

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

Breeze Smoke, LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,         18 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2021)
Commonwealth v. Biden, 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023)20, 21
DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)
Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. 211 (2016)
<i>Env't Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)
EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P., 572 U.S. 489 (2014)
<i>FCC v. Prometheus</i> R <i>adio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)19, 20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)2, 19
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 356 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2004)16, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 60 F.4th 1008 (6th Cir. 2023)
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)

# Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401	
42 U.S.C. § 7407	
42 U.S.C. § 7410	
5 U.S.C. § 706	

# Regulations

2008 NAAQS, 73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008)
2015 NAAQS, 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)
2018 Ky. SIP Approval, 83 Fed. Reg. 17,123 (Apr. 18, 2018)
Air Plan Disapprovals, 88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023) passim
